
Page 1 to 26

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/040299-2024 

Contract

PROCUREMENT OF ELECTRO-MAGNETIC COUNTER
SMALL UNCREWED AIR SYSTEMS DEFEAT AND/OR
DETECT (EMDAD) (AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS)

Ministry of Defence

F18: Contract award notice for contracts in the field of defence and security

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-040299
Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-04c804  
Published 13 December 2024, 3:04pm

Section I: Contracting authority/entity

I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)

Ministry of Defence

Lethality & Protect 2 – Gunnery Systems and Munitions Defence Equipment and Support
MOD Abbey Wood Cedar 2B, Mailpoint 4110

Bristol

BS34 8JH

For the attention of

EMDaD FA Project Team

Email(s)

DESLESTSP-DCC-ComrclTeam@mod.gov.uk

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/040299-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/040299-2024
mailto:DESLESTSP-DCC-ComrclTeam@mod.gov.uk


Page 2 to 26

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

I.2) Type of the contracting authority

Ministry or any other national or federal authority, including their regional or local
subdivisions

I.3) Main activity

Defence

Section II: Object of the contract

II.1) Description

II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract

PROCUREMENT OF ELECTRO-MAGNETIC COUNTER SMALL UNCREWED AIR
SYSTEMS DEFEAT AND/OR DETECT (EMDAD) (AND ASSOCIATED SYSTEMS)

II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance

Supplies

Purchase

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

II.1.3) Information on framework agreement

The notice involves the establishment of a framework agreement

II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)

The Dismounted Close Combat (DCC) Team, part of the UK Ministry of Defence (MOD)
has awarded a multi-product, multi-supplier Framework Agreement contract for the
procurement of Counter-uncrewed Air Systems (C-uAS), specifically Electro-Magnetic



Page 3 to 26

DETECT and/or DEFEAT (EMDaD) capabilities and associated equipment, for use by the
Dismounted Close Combat Soldier. The estimated total Framework value is up to
£38.75M ex-VAT across multiple suppliers throughout the 7-year duration of the
Framework. 

Following award of the Framework Agreement, the Authority’s intention is to seek
technical data for the proposed products from the supplier. The Authority shall then call
forward the physical product for trials and assessment to be carried out by the Authority or
a third party on their behalf. The Authority will only procure products that have been tested
and meet the specified requirement. 

Separate to the requirement above, (Subject to another Contract Notice) the Authority’s
intention is to place a service contract with a single UK based supplier under the Freedom
of Action following a competition. This service contract will allow the supplier to undertake
trials and assessment activities for all equipment procured under the framework on the
Authority’s behalf. 

The Cyber Risk Level associated with this project has been assessed as Very Low. Risk
Assessment Reference: RAR-240321A02

Notice https://www.contracts.mod.uk/go/34712815018E7EE8AAAF

II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

35730000 - Electronic warfare systems and counter measures

II.2) Total final value of contract(s)

II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)

Value: £38,750,000

Excluding VAT

https://www.contracts.mod.uk/go/34712815018E7EE8AAAF


Page 4 to 26

Section IV: Procedure

Type of procedure

Restricted

IV.2) Award criteria

IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

An electronic auction has been used: no

IV.3) Administrative information

IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority

711279452

IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract

no

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the



Page 5 to 26

contract award decision has been taken

BT PLC

3rd Floor, St Clements House, Marsh Street

Bristol

BS1 4AY

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision



Page 6 to 26

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Bornea (UK) Limited

Science Park, 108 The Lyle Building, Bybrook Road, Porton Down

Salisbury

SP4 8DQ

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value



Page 7 to 26

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

D-Fend Solutions AD Ltd

c/o 13 Zarhin Street PO Box 2619

Ra'anana

4366241

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract



Page 8 to 26

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Drone Evolution

Drone Evolution Ltd Unit 8 Western Industrial Estate

Caerphilly

CF83 1BE



Page 9 to 26

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17



Page 10 to 26

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Elbit Systems UK Ltd

600 Aztec West Almondsbury

Bristol

BS32 4SD

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision



Page 11 to 26

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Forsberg Services Ltd

North Quay Offices, Heysham Port

Heysham

LA3 2XF

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value



Page 12 to 26

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Ian Edgar (Liverpool) UK

Unit 3 Heather Close Lyme Green Business Park Macclesfield

Chesire

SK11 0LR

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract



Page 13 to 26

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Level Peaks Associates Ltd

Unit 4 Hereford Trade Park Holmer Road

Hereford



Page 14 to 26

HR4 9SG

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means



Page 15 to 26

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Marlborough Communications Limited

1 Perrywood Business Park Honeycrock Lane Redhill

Surrey

RH1 5DZ

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452



Page 16 to 26

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Metis Aerospace Ltd

Unit C Westminster Industrial Estate

Lincoln

LN6 3QY

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1



Page 17 to 26

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Precision Technic Defence Ltd

Unit 7 Webton Business Park Kingstone

Hereford

HR2 9NF

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register



Page 18 to 26

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

R2 Wireless

Dan St 11



Page 19 to 26

Nehalim

4995000

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17



Page 20 to 26

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Rafael Advanced Defence Systems Ltd

POB 2250

Haifa

3102102

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No



Page 21 to 26

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

SteelRock Technologies Ltd

12 Upper Berkeley Street

London

W1H 7QD

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract



Page 22 to 26

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Thales UK Limited

350 Longwater Avenue Green Park

Reading

RG2 6GF

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier



Page 23 to 26

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

TRL Technology



Page 24 to 26

Spectra House 5500 Shannon Way

Tewkesbury

GL20 8GB

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7

Section V: Award of contract

Contract No

711279452

V.1) Date of contract award decision

8 November 2024

V.2) Information about offers

Number of offers received



Page 25 to 26

17

Number of offers received by electronic means

17

V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the
contract award decision has been taken

Viking Arms Ltd

New York Industrial Estate Summerbridge

Harrogate

HG3 4BW

Country

United Kingdom

Justification for not providing organisation identifier

Not on any register

V.4) Information on value of contract

Initial estimated total value of the contract

Value: £1

Excluding VAT

Total final value of the contract

Value: £1

If annual or monthly value

Number of years: 7



Page 26 to 26

Section VI: Complementary information

VI.1) Information about European Union funds

The contract is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds:
No

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority/entity
	I.1) Name, addresses and contact point(s)
	I.2) Type of the contracting authority
	I.3) Main activity

	Section II: Object of the contract
	II.1) Description
	II.1.1) Title attributed to the contract
	II.1.2) Type of contract and location of works, place of delivery or of performance
	II.1.3) Information on framework agreement
	II.1.4) Short description of the contract or purchase(s)
	II.1.5) Common procurement vocabulary (CPV)

	II.2) Total final value of contract(s)
	II.2.1) Total final value of contract(s)


	Section IV: Procedure
	IV.2) Award criteria
	IV.2.2) Information about electronic auction

	IV.3) Administrative information
	IV.3.1) File reference number attributed by the contracting authority
	IV.3.2) Previous publication(s) concerning the same contract


	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section V: Award of contract
	V.1) Date of contract award decision
	V.2) Information about offers
	V.3) Name and address of economic operator in favour of whom the contract award decision has been taken
	V.4) Information on value of contract

	Section VI: Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about European Union funds


		2025-08-01T07:20:42+0100
	TCPDF




